
 

 

TH              

 

 

 

 

Register your product and get support at  

www.philips.com/welcome  

 

PFL4208 

PFL4208S 

PFL4208D 



 
 

TH      2      
 

1           3 

            3 
             4 
 ฎห    5 
                           7 
                      8 

2               9 

    ,           9 
                   11 
                   15 
                    16 
Smart TV 19 
                   21 

3                      22 

ห                22 
                  23 
    Skype™ 26 
        29 
                30 
                          31 

4                       33 

            33 
           35 
               37 
                           38 
                39 
                40 
          ห   41 

5                  42 

             42 
                  43 
                    43 
                     49 
                             51 
               EasyLink 51 
                                  54 

6             ห  57 

   ห        57 
   ห               57 
   ห              58 
   ห                58 
   ห              59 
   ห           59 
       Philips 60 

7                        61 

                        61 
                  61 
                       61 
            62 
             65 
                65 

8       66 
  

       



 

TH      3  
 

1           

            

             

                                 ห                           
ห              ห                                     
                            

                             ห         ห  ! 

 ห    ห          ห        ห                    ห        
                  ห      ห         ห   ห         
 ห                                       Philips 

Consumer Care                              

 ห                        ห             
             ห    ห                      
                                            
    ห        ห                   ห           
                              

 
 

 

 ห               
                     ห                              

 ห    ห             ห                  ห        
ห               

 ห                             
        ห                                              
                       ห                 

           ห                                ห           
       ห      ห                 
       ห              

 ห                                        ห    
 ห                                                
 ห                                   
       ห                                       
                        

                     ห              ! 

                                          ห        25 

        ห    55                        

                          ห              ห            
                 ห     ห   
                                   
                   ห                    

                     
 ห                                         ห              
                                                ห          
                 TP Vision Netherlands B.V. 

                  ห             ห                 
ห                                               

 ห                             ห                     
    ห                          

                                       
       ห                                          ห    
       
                             ห                         
  

                                                 
                              ห                      
        ห   

                              ! 
                                     ห                 ห       
              

 ห                               ห              
                   

        ห                                                

 ห                                                 ห       
                                                ห         
        ห      

        ห       
                                                             
      ห         



 
 

TH      4      
 

                               

          /                              ห         
                    
                 ห                    

                        ! 

 ห                                 
       ห           ห                    4     ห    10 

  .       ห                                   
       ห                ห              
                           

                              ห   
ห           ห          ! 

 ห          ห                    

                                                  
                                     
              ห                        
ห                  

                                      ! 

 ห               ห    ห                           ห        
            

   ห         

 ห                      ห                5°C ห    
41°F  ห                        
              ห                       ห    ห    
                                       

 

             

ห      
                      ห          ห         ! ห          

       ห            ห                        

                                    

                                   ห     
            ห                              
                             ห                      

      ห                      ห            
 ห     ห                                

 ห                               
                             ห                 
                       ห     ,       , 
            ฯ ฯ ห                    
 ห                          ห      
                ห ห         ห   

 

                                 
                                       ห            

     ห       ห              ห                    
              ห                  
ห                               81   ./32      
    ห       ห                           2.5  ./ 
92             ห      ห      

         
                                    ห      

              
                                              ห        
                        ห                (    
    ห            ) 

1.    

2.      [       ]         OK 

3.      [           ]>[                ]>[             ] 
4.      [            ]ห   [           ]      OK 
 



 

TH      5  
 

            

                                      Kensington 

                   ห                  ห         
 ห                    Kensington (   ห           ห  ) 

 
 

 ฎห    

          

2013 ©  TP Vision Netherlands B.V.               
                                             ห         ห    
       ห                             Koninklijke Philips 

Electronics N.V. ห                    ห               
TP Vision Netherlands B.V. 
                                                             
                          ห    

     ห                   ห          ห                      
            ห   ห                          ห              
                                       ห                    
                
                                                             
    ห                                                    
TP Vision Netherlands B.V. TP Vision 
                                                    
    ห           
                                          ห             

TP Vision Netherlands B.V. 
                                   
       ห                       ห     
                      ห                                     
Philips 
                                                      
Philips               

      ห                  

                                ห          
ห                        
                                   

                                                      ห 
          

        ห                              ห           
                                     
                                       Philips 

                        ห              

              
                                                       
                          
ห                      
                                             ห       ห       
   ห                 ห                           

                    
          LCD/LED            (      )               
         99.999% 

ห                          ห                     
      ห            (          ห           ) 
                       
                                                       
  (                       ) 
                                 
 

           

                                       ห                        
        
ห                                                  
                                                          TP 

Vision Netherlands B.V. 
                                          ห                   
                                                          
                                                        

                           ห                               
                         ห                   
                               ห                    :  

“Intellectual Property Department, TP Vision 
Netherlands B.V., P.O. Box 80077, 5600 KA 
Eindhoven, The Netherlands”. 



 
 

TH      6      
 

       ห                      

Windows Media 
           ห                  ห          ห             
Microsoft Corporation    ห           
   /ห                 

 

                    Dolby Laboratories Dolby 

             double D            ห             
Dolby Laboratories 

 

           HDMI     HDMI High-Definition 

Multimedia Interface          HDMI 

           ห         ห          ห                      
HDMI Licensing LLC    ห                         

 

Kensington     Micro Saver 

           ห                     ห   ฯ     ACCO 

World Corporation 
                           ห                             
            

 

DLNA®        DLNA     DLNA CERTIFIED®  

           ห                 ห          
ห          ห                Digital Living Network 

Alliance 

 

DivX® DivX Certified®                
                        ห             Rovi Corporation 

ห                                                    

DivX Certified®                  DivX®            HD 

1080p            ห           

          DIVX VIDEO: DivX®  

                                       DivX, LLC 

                         Rovi Corporation 

                      DivX Certified®  

                                   DivX                  
divx.com 
   ห                                                          
  ห            DivX 

          DIVX VIDEO-ON-DEMAND         
DivX Certified®                     ห              
DivX Video-on-Demand (VOD)              
         ห             ห    ห      DivX VOD 

                                 vod.divx.com 

   ห                                            ห              

 

Skype            ห             Skype Limited 

ห                       

          PlayReady             

            ห                            ห  Microsoft 

PlayReady™ 

                                      ห                     
                              PlayReady                  ห  
PlayReady                         /ห        ห  
WMDRM                      
ห                                       ห          ห      
            ห     ห  Microsoft 

                                        ห                  
    PlayReady 

                               ห                        ห        
ห                                                ห       
            ห       ห            PlayReady 

      ห                   ห          ห                        
                          ห                

       ห                                                     
                          ห               
 



 

TH      7  
 

                           

      ห           

                                                      ห    
       ห                          ห                      
               

                 ห          : 
                            ห                      
                      ห                         
[   ห          ]           [   ห          ] 
              

    ห     : ห                               
            ห                           
                                     ห               
         [   ห     ] 

             :                ห           
            ห             ห                          ห     
           ห                         [            ] 
                              ห           

                          :                     
EasyLink HDMI-CEC 
(                                    ) 
                                           ห                
         [                         ] 

                 : 
                                                      
      
ห                                                      
                                    ห               
[       ] > [          ] > [      Active 

Control] 
 

            

                                                
                                                   
       ห      

 
 

 

                                                      
                                   European Directive 

2002/96/EC 
                                                         
                     

 
 

 

                  ฎ                                        
                                       
                                                    ห           
                                   

                                 European Directive 

2006/66/EC 
                                                
                   ฎ                                   
                                             ห                
                              

 
 



 
 

TH      8      
 

                      

              

              [       ]   ห       ห                   

                [       ]  ห     
 

                    Philips 

ห                          ห      [       ] 
                                   Philips      

www.philips.com/support 

                          Philips             : 

    ห          ห                    (FAQ) 

       ห                                PDF 

                  

                                            

                                   Philips 

(                         ) 
 

                      Philips 

                                  ห                                  
                                 
http://www.connectivityguide.philips.com 

    ห           

                                                    
Philips          
www.supportforum.philips.com 

        Philips 

                                  Philips 

                                 
ห                                ห                        
ห                 www.philips.com/support 

                Philips 

 ห          ห                           

                              ห       ห                      

http://www.philips.com/support
http://www.connectivityguide.philips.com/
http://www.supportforum.philips.com/
http://www.philips.com/support


 

TH      9  
 

2               

    ,           

             ห    
 

 

1. VOL +/- (          ):      ห                 

2. CH  :                     ห       ห    
3. INPUT:                       
4.  :    ห           
 

                    
 

 

1.    LED      ห                                   
LED                                      ห            
                             
                                  ห                        
 

              
 

 

1.  (         ):         ห               ห            
2.         :                       
3.  SOURCE:                       
4. GUIDE:                    
5. EXIT:           ห                    
 

 

 

6.  (ห   ห   ):               ห    
7. OK:              ห            
8. SMART TV:            Smart TV 

9.   (           ):                
                



 
 

TH      10      
 

 

 

 

10.  LIST:                       
11.  FORMAT: 

                 ห  ห                        

12.  INFO:                                      

13.  OPTIONS:                            
                       
 

 

 

14.  (    ห   ): 
         ห           ห   ห                      
15. CH +/-:             
16. +/- (          ):                  

17.  (        ):         ห                         
 

 

 

18.       :         ห              

                                  ห          ห  
19. SUBTITLE:     ห                
20. 0-9 (          ):              ห               
21. TEXT:     ห                            
 

          EasyLink 

ห                                      HDMI-CEC      
            Blu-ray ห                    
                                                         
                  EasyLink ห                 

                       Easylink                     > 

                  Easylink >                  (  ห    
52) 

              ห      

                                   HDMI-CEC 

                       ห                         ห      
           Easylink         ห                
                       Easylink                     > 

                  Easylink >                  (  ห    
52) 

                             ห      
1.                           ห     OPTIONS 

2.       [                ]           OK 

3.            ห                OK 
 

                       

                         'Philips MyRemote' 

                                  ห                      
          
                                                     

ห    ห  : 
                                                            
             ห                                           > 

                                  (  ห    54) 

                          ห              'Philips 

MyRemote': 

1.          Apple App store ห    Google Play 

           ห              'Philips MyRemote' 

                   

2.                          Applications store 
 



 

TH      11  
 

                   

       ห           
 

 

         
                   ห                     
ห    

 ห              LED                          
         

 ห   LED                                 
ห    ห  :                                          
        
         :ห  ห                       
                   ห             ห               

        ห        ห            
                     

LED                                   

        
             

LED                  

ห    ห  : 
                                              ห          
 ห                                        
ห                                  ห                    

                 
            ห                             ห            
                                                       
ห                            (     
                    ห                   )                    
                  ห                        

                                  
1.            ห                                 

2.       [            ]           OK 

3.       [   ]           OK 
 

                   
 

 

     ห                       

    +/-                

    VOL +/-         

        ห                         

                                 

                                    

              ห     
1.     

2.       
[       ] > [           ] > [     ] > [        ห    ] 
          OK 

3.            
 



 
 

TH      12      
 

                   
 

 
    CH +/-                

    CH          

                                      ห            
 

                            

                         ห   ห               
                             

                                      

1.     LIST 

                            
2.                               ห              
           OPTIONS 

3.        > [     /            ]           OK 

                                ห                

ห                                     
[     /            ]        OK 

                                  

1.     LIST         OPTIONS 

2.       [      ] > [        ] 
                                       

3.    OK             
 

                          

ห                                  : 

                

       ห                              

                 

                 ห   

          

                 

               

1.            ห     LIST 

2.     OPTIONS              [       ] 
3.                      OK 

 [       +       ]: 
                  ห                     

 [               ]:                      

 [                 ]:                         

 [                   ]: 
                  ห                     

 [                 ]: 
                              

 [       ]:                  

ห    ห  :                                
                             

      ห                              
                         ห                 
                 

1.            ห     

2.    [       ] > [                    ] > 

[              ] > [                    ] 

3.       [         (DVB-T)]                     
ห    [       (DVB-C)]                            OK 



 

TH      13  
 

                
                                               
                               

1.            ห     LIST 

                            
2.                                      OPTIONS 

3.       > [       ]           OK 

           ห                 
4.                                                   OK 

5.                 ห       [     ]        OK             

                   ห   
ห                                                     ห      

1.            ห     LIST 

                            
2.     OPTIONS 

3.       [            ห  ]           OK 

4.                           ห             OK 

5.                                               ห              
       OK 

6.                          OPTIONS 

7.       [                     ห  ]           OK 

               

                                                       
                ห        

1.            ห     LIST 

                            
2.                                    OPTIONS 

3.       > [        ]           OK 

4. ห          ห      ห   PIN  

                                                        

        :                              ห      ห   PIN 

            

                
ห                                        
                                                               
     

1.            ห     LIST 

                            
2.     OPTIONS 

3.       [       ] > [     ]           OK 

4.                          OK 
 

                             

                                                         
                          >                  (  ห    43) 

                  SOURCE 

1.     SOURCE               ห    INPUT 

         

2.                     OK 

                    ห       
1.     

2.       [            ]           OK 

3.                     OK 

          ห                                          
                 >                       > 

                         (  ห    51) 



 
 

TH      14      
 

                                

                                          ห      
                       ห      ห      ห         

                             
1.            ห     OPTIONS 

2.       [           ] > [        ]           OK 

3.                      OK: 

 [         ]:                          ห      

 [    ]:                                   
     ห      ห                         

 [        ]:                        

 [       ]: 
                      ห                                
           

 [        ]:               ห      ห              

 [       ]:               ห      ห            

 [   ห          ]: 
                    ห                     

                               
1.            ห     OPTIONS 

2.       [           ] > [          ]           OK 

3.                      OK: 

 [         ]:                            ห      

 [       ]: 
              ห                                     
          

 [        ]:               ห      ห               

 [    ]:               ห      ห              

 [   ]:               ห      ห              

 [       ]:               ห      ห                       
     

 

                    

                          ห  ห       ห        

1.     FORMAT 

2.                       OK 

               ห                    ห      :   

 [        ห              ]:         ห           
(                  ) 
       ห          ห                                    
           ห    HD ห    PC 

 [             ]:         ห           
       ห          ห                                    
           ห    HD ห    PC 

 [         ]: 

                                         4:3 

            ห    HD ห    PC 

 [        16:9]:                   4:3      
16:9             ห    HD ห    PC 

 [       ]:                                       
            ห    HD ห    PC 

 [                ]:  ห                       ห    PC 

                      ห                

 [4:3]:            4:3            
 



 

TH      15  
 

                   

                 
NonPublish 

                                                        
                                                ห  
                 ห                                       

                                   1    2     :  

                               
                                      ห  :  

                ห                   ห                         
                     

             
 

               

                                    
                                 ห                   
 ห      : 
1.    

2.    [       ] > [           ] > [                ] > 

[          ] 
3.       [             ]        OK 

                                      
1.     

2.       [          ]           OK 

3. ห                                     ห           
        ห                       

                                       
            ห                           ห                : 

                             

                         

                         

                                                 > 

                 >                   (  ห    24) 

ห    ห  :                       
                                          

1.                  ห     OPTIONS 

2.                      OK: 

 [                ]:                              

 [          ]:                                        

 [   ห                ]: 
   ห                     

 [            ห  ]: 
                                 ห   

 

                

       ห                                                        
                                            > 

                                  (  ห    54) 

                                     
                                 ห                   ห      : 
1.     

2.    [       ] > [           ] > [                ] > 

[          ]. 
3.       [               ]           OK 

                                      
1.     

2.       [          ]           OK 

ห    ห  : ห                                 
 ห                      ห                        

                                           
                              : 

                                                 > 

                 >                   (  ห    24) 

          

                 

  ห   ห                                  

                     

ห    ห  :                       
                                          

1.                  ห     OPTIONS 

2.                      OK: 

 [      ]:                             

 [        ]:                           

 [        ]:                   

 [                  ]:                        

 [ ห  ห    ห  ]:                  

 [   ]:                   /           



 
 

TH      16      
 

 [                         ]:                
                  

 [           ]: 
                                          ห      
                   ห      ห      ห      
                      >                 >              
                   ห         ห    

 [   ห     ]: ห                                   

         ห                                   
                   

 

                    

                   

                                        : 

                                                  

         USB                  
 

                          

                 

                           ห          
                        Universal Plug and Play 

(uPnP) 

    ห                    :     LAN 

   ห                                             

    ห                  :            USB        
PTA127     Philips (   ห           ห  ) 

                                             

               ห                            
         ห                                  

                 
1. 
                                                                
                 >                                   (  ห    
54) 
2.                            

ห    ห  : 
                                   ห   DLNA 

               ห                       (     
                   )                                   ห     

                      
1.                                                         
                                 : 

    ห    PC: Windows Media Player 11 

(ห          ) ห    TVersity  

    ห    Mac: Twonky 

2.                                                      
   ห                                                      
                                    

         
1.     SOURCE 

2.       [                ]           OK 

3.                              OK                  

4.                                
5.      :                                     ห       
[               ] 

        : 

                                      

       [        ]                                        
ห              

                                           ห     

 OPTIONS           [                    ] 
       OK 

 



 

TH      17  
 

                   USB 

ห                      ห                           USB 

                               

           : 

 TP Vision                   ห             USB 

                   
                                        ห  ห      ห
    

                       USB           
ห                                USB 

                     500mA 

        ห                                 ห          
                 

                     USB 

1.                  USB                    USB        
2.     SOURCE       [USB]           OK 

3.                              OK                
4.                                
5.      :                   USB       ห       [        
USB]               ห          

        : 

                                      

       [        ]                                 
ห              

 

                 

         
1.                    
2.                    OK 

3.      :                    ห             
 ห                                    [        ห  ] 

                          ห             ห     ห    
CH+ ห    CH - 

      ห                       ห    OK 

   OK                      

                ห   ห       ห    10         ห     

ห     

         ห       ห   ห       ห        ห    

 
                             ห                         

      ห           ห    

               
                     ห     OPTIONS        OK 

                  : 

 [         ]:                               

 [             ]:             ห                   

 [           ]: 
                             ห             

 [               ]:                      

 [    ]:       [    ]                        ห   [    ห       ] 
                              

 [               ]:                                    
                                     

 [               ] / [              ]: 
    ห                               

 [DivX®  VOD]: 

     ห                                     

DivX    ห                  

ห    ห  : 
                             (         ห                    
           ห         )  ห                     INFO 

                 ห     INFO          

        
1.                      

2.                   OK 

3.      :                    ห             
 ห                                    [        ห  ] 

                         ห            ห     ห    
CH+ ห    CH- - 

      ห                      ห    OK 

   OK                      

                ห   ห       ห    10         ห     

ห     

         ห       ห   ห       ห        ห    
                  ห                         

      ห         ห     



 
 

TH      18      
 

             
                   ห     OPTIONS        OK 

                  : 

 [    ]:       [    ]               ห               ห         
[    ห       ]                           

 [               ]:                                    
                                     

 [               ] / [              ]: 
    ห                             

ห    ห  : 
                           (                     ห           ) 
 ห                   INFO 

                 ห     INFO          

         
1.                      

2.                          OK 

                  
ห                            ห                           
[        ] 

                       ห          ห     ห    
CH+ ห    CH - 

      ห           ห               ห     LIST 

ห     

                 
                       ห     OPTIONS        
OK                   : 

 [              ] / [               ]: 
    ห                                            

 [    ]:       [    ]                    ห    [    ห       ] 
                  

 [            ]: 
                                   

 [               ]: 
                              ห                  

 [               ]:                                    
                                     

 

     DivX®  VOD (                ) 

                 DivX Certified(R)               DivX 

Video-On-Demand              

                DivX VOD 

             ห                        

                          DivX VOD        
              DivX VOD                         

              
ห                                                     DivX 

           ห               DivX                     
 

 

                ห               ห       

1.               ห                         8 ห    10 ห    
 ห    ห                   http://vod.divx.com 

2.       ห                       DivX 

                                           
3.                                 DivX               
DivX:      VOD >            DivX 

4.               DivX 

 ห                   ห                  :      VOD > 

                 DivX Certified 

5.                     
 ห       ห                                         
USB ห                                     

6.                                ห                         

                                                  DivX 

       

                                   DivX 

                                     : 
1.     SOURCE 

2.       [        USB]           OK 

3.     OPTIONS       [DivX®  VOD] 

       OK 

4.                              ห      
 

http://vod.divx.com/


 

TH      19  
 

Smart TV 

                   
NonPublish 

     Internet Applications (   ) 
                                                  ห  ห            
     

                                ห                     : 

        ห        ห            

                 

                  

                                    

                        Smart TV                              
Smart TV www.supportforum.philips.com 

ห    ห  : 

                         Smart TV 

                           

                                               ห     
  ห                                               

ห                                  ห            
 ห                                

 Smart TV               ห                  

                                        
                                   ห        

 TP Vision Netherlands B.V. 
                  
        ห                  ห        ห            ห  

 

                   

1.                                ห                              
2.    ห      Smart TV        

3.         :                     Philips 

                                                                
                                    
 

 

                             
1.                               
                                                                 
2.              
3.                                      > 

                                  (  ห    54) 

      Smart TV 

1.    SMART TV 

      ห                                  
2.                      ห                    ห               

ห    ห  :                     Smart TV 

                                                       
                  ห       ห  ห       
ห               ห       ห   
        ห                        Smart TV 

                 

http://www.supportforum.philips.com/


 
 

TH      20      
 

                 Smart TV 

                          ห          Smart TV 

       ห                                       

                    ห                 OK             

         
1.       [App Gallery]           OK 

2.                 OK               ห               

3.                  ห                   

        : 

             ห                             

               ห          Smart TV     

 LIST 

ห    ห  :        Smart TV                               
                       [App Gallery]  ห      [    ห  ] 
                [ ห  ] 

                   
1.                             OK 

2.                              OK 

                  ห      
3.    ห                                                       
OK 

        :                            
                                          

   /    ห    
        ห         ห                                : 
1.     OPTIONS           [   ] 
2.                       
3.                 
                                    ห                

      ห    
                                            ห    
     
 ห  ห        
ห  ห        ห                 OPTIONS      
      [ ห  ห    ห  ] 

                    
                                 ห    
    OPTIONS           
[                         ] 
 

         Smart TV 

  ห            Smart TV 

           ห            Smart TV        ห          
            ห                   ห              
                    

        :                    ห            Smart TV 

  ห       
                                                            
DTVi (Digital TV interactive)      

1.     

2.       [       ] > [                   ] 
3.       [  ห                       ]           OK 
 

                  

                 

       ห                                                        
                                            > 

                                  (  ห    54) 

                 USB 

          ห                                 USB      
     ห              ห          USB            

1.                  

2.                    USB                  USB            

3.                            
4. ห                    ห       USB                        

                     
1.    SMART TV 

2.            [App Gallery] 

        ห                                      

3.                     OK             
                           ห       
4.                      ห                         OK 

           
                 ห                           

1.                   
                   ห                           

2.               

3.                     
4.               
 



 

TH      21  
 

                   

                   

                       
                          ห   ห                              
            ห  
                                                      
           ห               

ห    ห  : 
                  ห                                

                                              :  

 HbbTV (Hybrid Broadcast Broadband 
TV) 

 iTV (Interactive TV - MHEG) 

 MHP (Multimedia Home Platform) 

 DTVi (Digital TV interactive) 

                                 ห                             
                                      
 

                                                            
         : 

                              

              ห           

         

                        

                                    (VOD) 

  ห   

        
 

                 

                                     : 

                                      

                           ห          
                         Universal Plug and Play 

(uPnP) 

                    >                                   (  ห    
54) 

                             

                                                         
               ห                 ห    OK 

                                   

1.                                                   

    ห                                         
      ห                                        

2.              ห    OK 

                                       

3. 
                 ห                                 ห   
               
 



 
 

TH      22      
 

3                      

ห                

                   

                       
         ห                                  ห           
                                       USB 

                                                 ห    

ห    ห  : 

          ห                                  90 

     
 

                 
                                                         > 

           >                     (  ห    35) 

                     USB 2.0                            4 

GB                                 30 

                                        
                                 32 GB 

 

                   USB 

     ห                                           USB 

                      

ห             ห             USB 

 ห                                 NTFS ห    FAT32 

        ห           

           : 

 TP Vision                   ห             USB 

                   
                                        ห  ห      ห
    

                         ห                   
USB              

            USB                ห              
                                                    
                           USB 

       ห                      

                       USB           ห            
              USB                      500mA 

     
    ห                                 ห             
               

ห    ห  : 

        ห                           USB               

                            USB               
        USB                 

 

 

 

1.                     USB                   
ห   ห                             USB             
 ห                     USB            USB   

              USB                   USB 1        

2.                       USB       ห                

3.                              

4.                                    USB 

5. 
                         ห                        ห       
       

        :                                   
           ห                 USB 

                                    



 

TH      23  
 

ห                             
 

 

1.                 ห          ห               
2.                

                          ห      : 
A.        ห                               
B.                     ห                          
C.                                  

                                        ห    
         ห     ห   ห       ห    

                                 ห     

        

                             

ห    ห  :                 
              ห                              

                                        USB         
ห     : 

                              USB 

                           

            Smart TV 

                 ห            

             

         ห                                        
                 Blu-ray ห                           

 

                  

                   

ห                                         
                                        USB     
                                                           

ห    ห  : 

                                                      
         

                      
                                                   

 

                 
                                                        

DVB                          >            > 

                    (  ห    35) 

                     USB 2.0                  
                           32 GB 

                                30                  
                                                        
250 GB                        USB 

                      ห                             
 

                   USB 

                                                 USB 

                                    

ห             ห             USB  ห              
                    NTFS ห    FAT32         
 ห           

           : 

 TP Vision                   ห             USB 

                                                    
           ห  ห      ห   

                         ห                   
USB              

            USB                ห              
                                                    
                           USB 

       ห                      



 
 

TH      24      
 

                       USB           ห            
              USB                      500mA 

     
    ห                                 ห             
               

ห    ห  : 

        ห                           USB               

                            USB               
        USB                 

 

 

 

1.                     USB                   
ห   ห                             USB             
 ห                     USB            USB   

2.                       USB       ห                

3.                              

4.                                    USB 

5. 
                         ห                        ห       
       

        :                                   
           ห                 USB 

                                    

            
 

 

                              
                                                       

1.            ห     

                         ห                          
                              
2.      :                                               
3.       [      ]           OK 

4.      ห              ห     

ห    ห  : 

           
                           ห   ห                      
        

 ห                                                      
30                    
                       ห          

 

                    

                   
                         ห                                
                              

1.     

2.       [          ] 
3.                           OK 

                                 

ห    ห  : ห              ห                            
                     ห                                   
USB         



 

TH      25  
 

                             
                                                  
                      ห                8    ห          
                                                         
    ห                                 

1.               [          ] 
2.                                
3.      :                                          ห    

 OPTIONS       [          ]                   

4.       [      ] 
ห                        
5.                                                       
            
6.       [      ]           OK 

                               
1.     

2.       [         ]           OK 

                                         
3.                             [        ] 
4.                                               [      ] 

                              
1.     

2.       [         ]           OK 

                           

3.                             [     ] 
                                   
 

             

1.     

2.       [         ]           OK 

                           

3.                                OK 

                         

                  
1.     

2.       [         ]           OK 

                           

3.     OPTIONS 

4.                                          ห       ห          
       OK 

ห    ห  : 

 ห                                                  
ห                          
                                                ห
        

 ห           ห           
ห   ห                           
                            

 ห                        ห                     
ห   ห                                  
                             [          ] 
                   

 

                    

ห    [         ] 
                               ห                    ห          
          USB 

                                                             

1.     

2.       [          ] > [         ]           OK 

                           
3.                             [     ] 
 



 
 

TH      26      
 

    Skype™ 

                   
               Skype               

                                                    
                Skype          
www.skype.com 

                      

                       

        

                         ,         '          ' 
                 

 

ห    ห  :  

                               Skype Skype 

                     ห                             
                

               Skype 

          ห                              
                           ห         ห                   
Skype                                  Philips 

            Skype          
 

                   
                    Philips PTA317/00 

(   ห           ห  )                       
                 >                      > 

        ห                     (  ห    50) 

                          

                                        
                 >                                   
(  ห    54) 

       Skype                     Skype 

      ห                             

         : ห                        USB         
                                            
   ห                          ห                     > 

                     >                   

      Skype 

                         

1.               [Skype] 

2.      [     Skype]     [ ห      ]        

                  ห                       OK 

                          ห      
3.       [             ]           OK 

     Skype             

         : ห         ห        ห      Skype 

                             www.skype.com 

        ห              

           
ห                  ห       Skype 

                               

1.       > [          Skype    ห      ]           OK 

2.                                     Skype 

            ห                                  
                      ห       [      ]        OK 

3.                                                         
Skype  ห                             

4.                       ห       [          ]        OK 

      ห                                               
ห                 
                 ห                             

             Skype 

       Skype       [         ]        OK 
 

http://www.skype.com/
http://www.skype.com/


 

TH      27  
 

                        

                                      ห                  
                          ห                              
      

               
1.        Skype  ห       [         ]        OK 

2.     OPTIONS           [               Skype] 

ห    [               SkypeOut] 

3.    OK                     ห       

4.                  ห                          

                           

5.                              OK 

                                       
                                                            

                  
       Skype         
           ห                                          
                                           ห             

                     
1.        Skype  ห       [         ]        OK 

2.                               OPTIONS 

3.       [       ]           OK 

4.                  ห                      

               
1.        Skype  ห       [         ]        OK 

2.                               OPTIONS 

3.       [     ]           OK                           
[   ]        OK 

                        
1.        Skype  ห       [       ] > [Blocked 

Contacts] 

2.                                  OK 

3. 
                 ห                                         

                
ห                                   ห                          
                                                 

                 
ห                                        ห      ห       
[History] 

         ห            ห     ห                         
       OK 

ห    ห  :                                Skype 

                                        ห           

             
ห                                  ห       
 ห                    ห           
                          ห                             
     

                              : 

1.        Skype  ห           Skype               OK 

2.       [            ]           OK 

3.                   OK 
 

                      

             
             Skype                 
ห    ห  : 
                                 ห                       

1.       ห       Skype  ห       [         ]        OK 

2.                              OK 

3.       [   ]           OK 

                        
              ห     OPTIONS                 ห      :  

 [        ]:                  

 [      ]:        

 [      ]:        

 [      ]:                  

 [Start My Video]:                  

              
                                        
    ห  ห                       

1.         Skype       [         ]        OK 

2.                              OK 

3.       [              ]       OK 



 
 

TH      28      
 

             
ห                                              
             ห                                   
ห                             ห           
 ห          ห                           

1.               ห     OPTIONS 

2.       [Full view]           OK 

                      

1.    [Full view]  ห      [   ]+/-          ห       
                                 ห            
2.                                       ห              

                          
                   ห     OPTIONS 

                        ห      : 

 [Full view]:                                 

 [      ]:                  

 [      ]:                      ห    

 [        ]:                  

 [ห               ]: 
ห                       ห                  

       
     Skype 

                                                          

ห    ห  : 
                              Skype Skype 

                     ห                                    
         

 
 

 

                                  Skype Credits 

ห               Skype                     

   ห                    ห                         >     Skype 

>            Skype (  ห    29) 

1.        Skype  ห       [              ]        OK 

2.       [      ] 
                       ห     ห       ห                   
           

3.                       ห       [   ]        OK 

                 
4.      :                                    ห     

 OPTIONS           [        ] 
5.                             ห       [      ]        
OK 

       
ห                   Skype 

                ห                              

1.                 ห                               > 

[   ]           OK 

                       ห       [Answer with video] 

       OK 

2.                 ห       [      ]        OK 

ห    ห  : 
ห              ห           ห                          ห  
          ห                          Skype 

        ห                        

               ห                ห      
                                    ห   

                       ห      
               ห                            ห          
   

                           ห      
                            
                            ห                     
  

          ห             ห            ห               
     ห   

 



 

TH      29  
 

                           

ห          ห       Skype                   
                                                         
   Skype  

                               
                                              Skype 

       —                                             

                 
1.        Skype  ห       [History]        OK 

2.       [                   ]        OK 

3.                          OK                       

               
1.                                   OPTIONS 

2.       [              ]       OK 
 

           Skype 

Skype Credit 

     Skype Credit 

                                   ห                    
                  Skype Credit 

                                  Skype 

                           Skype Credit 

                                                  Skype 

       

                       
1.        Skype  ห       [       ]        OK 

2.       [                ] > [                   Skype 

           ]           OK 

                        

1.        Skype  ห            Skype               OK 

2.       [          ]            

3.           ห      [   ]        OK 

        ห       Skype        

1.        Skype  ห       [       ]        OK 

2.       [        ห      ]            

3. 
                 ห               ห                  ห      
 ห        . 

4.                       ห       [   ]        OK 
 

        

                 

                 
                                                      ห  
      ห          

                 
 

 
                                                       > 

                 >                
ห                                  ห    
                                           
                                   (   ห          ) 

 

             

1.     SOURCE 

2.                            OK 

3. ห                                     
                      

4.                  ห                       

              

                ห       
             ห            ห                         ห     
   

1.     

2.       [       ] > [           ] > [   ]           OK.   

3.       [   ห              ] > [   ] 



 
 

TH      30      
 

                   ห    ห       
                             ห                 
1.     OPTIONS 

2.       [           ] > [          ] > [   ]           
OK.   

                ห               

ห    ห  :                      
 ห                                       

                

         

                                                           

1.                                       TEXT 

2.      ห                 ห            : 

        ห                   

    CH + / CH -        ห        ห       ห    

                                 ห     
 

                    

1.                       ห     OPTIONS 

2.              : 

 [ห   ห     ] / [         ห   ห     ]: 
      ห                     ห   ห            

 [     ] / [      ]: 
    ห                        ห         
ห                                                   
               ห          

 [       T.O.P.]:               Table Of 

Pages (T.O.P.) 
     ห                       ห                  ห         
           ห      ห    

 [    ] / [          ]:     ห                
                         ห       ห              

 [          ]: 
    ห                         ห                      
           ห                 

 [  ห       ]: ห    ห         
           ห                 

 [    ]:                       
      ห                               

 [           2.5]: 

                                                           
   ห             2.5                         
                              

 

               

   ห                                 ห                       
                         ห                           

1.     

2.       [       ] > [                    ] 

3.       [    ] > [       ห   ] ห    [          ] 
4.                     OK 
 

ห        

ห  ห               ห       ห   ห    
           ห            ห                ห             
                              ห      ห   ห    

    ห               ห        ห        

    ห  

            ห    ห   ห             ห                         

1.                       ห    OK 

           ห      ห          
2.                                 ห   ห              ห  

3.    OK                    ห  
4.                  ห      

                 ห   ห                
 



 

TH      31  
 

                          

       

                     ห             
                                        ห                  

                  
1.            ห     OPTIONS 

2.       [            ]           OK   

                                   ห          

        ห         
                 ห                     ห                  
                          ห                               
Coordinated Universal Time (UTC) 
ห                               UTC     
 ห      ห             [       ] 

1.            ห     

2.       [       ] > [           ] > [                ] 
3.       [            ] > [ ห                 ]   

4.       [         ], [       ] ห    [                 ] 
          OK 

               
                                      
                          ห       [ ห                 ] 
> [         ] ห    [                 ] 

1.        [            ]  ห       [       ] 
2.                           OK 

                            
                                      
             ห                             ห        
[ ห                 ] > [         ] ห    [                 ]  

1.        [            ]  ห       [                 ] 
2.       [           ] ห    [                 ] 
          OK 

                    
                                                 
     ห             [       ] 

1.        [            ]  ห       [      ] ห    [    ] 
          OK   

2.         ห                           

3.       [     ]           OK 
 

              

                            ห                              
        ห             ห                  
                    ห                           

1.     

2.    [       ] > [           ] > [                ] > 

[           ]. 

3.                                        

                                     180      
ห                               ห                   

4.    OK                               
                                        ห            

             

                                     ห      
                 ห                                

    ห           ห         ห                   
1.     

2.       [       ] > [                    ] > 

[           ] 

3.       [     ห  ] ห    [        ห  ] 
4.      ห                   

         : ห                                 

            ห         ห       ห         ห              ห      
‘8888’             ห                



 
 

TH      32      
 

    ห               
1.                    ห       [           ] 
2.      ห                             
3.                   ห           
                                   

ห    ห  : 
ห                                           

            ห         ห       
 

                         

                     ห                                      
                           
                                                             
                          

1.     

2.       [       ] > [                    ] 

3.       [           ] > [             ห  ] 
            ห         ห               

4.      ห                             
5.                       OK 

                                                     

   ห                   ห                        
                                  >                       > 

            (  ห    31) 



 

TH      33  
 

4                       

            

                

                                                  ห     
                                                               

1.            ห     

2.       [       ] > [                                 ] 
          OK 

3.       [             ]           OK 

4. 
                             ห                                 
      
 

                       

                                    

1.     

2.       [       ] > [           ] > [   ]           OK. 

3.                                            OK 

 [        ]:                         ห         ห    

 [             ]: 
                                    ห       

 [                   ]: 
                       ห   ห      

 [  ]:                      

 [         ]:                     

 [          ]:                           ห       

 [                   MPEG]: 

                     ห        ห                   

 - [Digital Crystal Clear]:                   
 ห                 
      ห                                   
- [                ]: 
                                  
                            

- [               ]:                               
                                     
- [               ]: 
                 ห                                   
               
- [          ]: 
                                           

 [       ]:                                        
                                                  
- [     ]:            Non-linear 

   ห                           
- [     ]:                

- [   ห             ]:    ห                
               [     ] > [   ห     ]               

- [              ]:                          
- [            ]:                 ห      
- [     ]:                                    

NTSC 

 [   ห              ]: 
                                             ห      [   ] 
                     ห                                     
HDMI  ห       [           ]                   
[            ] > [         ] > 

[                ]       ห  ห                      

 [            ]: 
                                                      
      
- [         ]:                  
- [   ห     ]:                
- [            ]:         ห       ห         

 



 
 

TH      34      
 

                         

                                      

1.     

2.       [       ] > [           ] > [     ]           OK. 

3.                                            OK 

 [          ]:                              ห         ห    

 [             ]:                                          

 [   ]:                              ห     

 [      ห  ]:                ห              ห     

 [ ห                ]: 
      ห                                      ห       
     

 [Incredible Surround 3D          ]: 
      ห                                        ห 
  3D  ห               ห           

 [        ห    ]:               ห     

 [       ]: 
                                                 ห            
- [                       ]: 
                                                
                              
- [          ]: 
                                               
                 >                EasyLink > 

                    (  ห    53) 

- [Clear Sound]:                    
- [                    ]: 
                                                          
           ห     [           ]     [        ] 

- [                 ]: 
                    ห                       [  ] 
ห          ห                ห                  
        ห           [     ] 
         ห                     ห                  
  

- [HDMI 1 - ARC]: 

                                           ARC 

                       HDMI 1 

- [                   ]: 
              ห                                       
                 
                                                              
                Philips   

- [          ]:           ห      ห                  
          [                   ]          

 

             

            
ห                                            ห          
                             

1.     

2.    [       ] > [                    ] > [    ] > 

[                      ]. 
3.                      OK 

 [       ]:                       (MPEG) 

 [       ]:                       ห     (AAC, Dolby 

Digital ห    Dolby Digital Plus) 

ห                                                     ห
                                       

1.     

2.       [       ] > [                    ] > 

[    /        ] 
3.                        OK 
 

                   

                                                  
                                    ห         

1.            ห     

2.       [       ] > [           ] > [                ] > 

[            ]           OK 

3.       [    ]           OK 

              ห          (                    ) 
                                          



 

TH      35  
 

           

                        

                                                          

                                                      ห   ห   
                                               

                   
ห    ห  : ห                 ห         ห    ห      
'8888' 
1.     

2.       [       ] > [   ห     ] > [         ห  ]           
OK. 

3.                    OK 

4.                       OK 

 [         (DVB-T)]: 

                                       

 [       (DVB-C)]: 

                                   

5.                  ห                                    

               ห         ห                  

6.       [     ]           OK 

7.                     ห                [         ]        OK  

        :     LIST                   

ห    ห  :                        
                           ห                  
                    ห                   ห       ห   
 

                     

            ห                                       

           1:                 

ห    ห  :               ห                              

1.            ห     

2.       [       ] > [                    ] > 

[              ] 
3.       [        :                    ]> [    ] 
          OK 

4.             ห         ห                        OK 

           2:    ห                   ห   
1.            ห     

2.       [       ] > [                    ] > 

[              ] 
3.       [        :                    ]> [   ห     ] 
          OK 

4.    ห     : 

 ห                     ห                                 
ห               

 ห                       
 ห    ห                                  > [   ห ] 
          OK 

5. ห                               ห       [     ]        OK 

6.       [               ห  ]        OK 

                     ห   

ห    ห  : ห                    
 ห           ห                                      

                    

ห                                           
            ห                                  
                                      ห        

1.     

2.       [       ] > [                    ] > 

[              ] 

3.       [       :            ] > [   ห     ]           
OK 

4.                                    
5.       [   ห ]        OK 

6.                       [      ]           OK 
 



 
 

TH      36      
 

    ห                   

ห                                        
                                     
1.     

2.       [       ] > [                    ] > 

[              ] 
3.       [        :                    ]> 

[                ]           OK 

4.     ห                               

5.                                         ห       [     ] 
          OK 

6.                      OK 

 [                  ]: 
                 ห                   

 [               ห  ]:                  ห           ห   
 

                  

                                                         
               
                                         ห       
                           ห                    
                                     ห                    
                

ห    ห  : ห                 ห         ห    ห      
'8888' 

                   
          ห                             
 ห                 ห            
                               ห         
                                   

                             

ห                                            ห            
                          
1.     

2.       [       ] > [                    ] 

3.       [              ] > [                 ] 
4.       [   ]           OK 

                      
       [              ]       [                   ] > [   ] 

                    
1.     

2.       [       ] > [   ห     ] > [          ]           
OK. 

3.                  ห                     
 

            

        : 
                    ห            ห                          

                                 Philips 

       ห                   ห                             USB 

                    ห     ห                                          
                                                           
USB             

                 
        Philips 2                       ห      : 

                  ห        

                

        DVB  ห        
                                (H, K, T, D/00) 

           

                 ห        
                                 ห               : 
TPM10.1E LA 

                                   

ห    ห  : ห                 ห         ห    ห      
'8888' 

           1:                         
1.                    
(                                                  ) 
2.     

3.       [       ] > [   ห     ] > [         ห  ]           
OK.   

                       

4.                         
5.     

6.    [      ]          



 

TH      37  
 

           2:                       USB 

1.                            USB                   
(                      ) 
2.     

3.       [       ] > [                    ] 

4.       [              ] > [                ] > 

[            USB]           OK 

                                           USB 

5.                      USB     

           3:                                               
1.                                                           

                
2. 
                 ห                                        
                            

3.           ห      
4.                      USB 

5.     

6.       [       ] > [                    ] 

7.       [              ] > [                ] > 

[               ]        OK 

                              
8.                      USB     

           3: 

                                                ห    
1.                                                         
2.     

3.       [       ] > [   ห     ] > [         ห  ]           
OK.   

                      

4.                            ห                      
5.     

6.    [      ]          

7. ห                            
 ห                                       ห                               
                             >           ห   (  ห    41) 

8.                            USB                      

9.     

10.       [       ] > [                    ] 

11.       [              ] > [                ] > 

[               ]        OK 

                                           
12.                      USB     
 

               

         

1.            ห     

2.    [       ] > [           ] > [                ] > 

[           ]. 
3.                                  OK 
 

               

ห                                ห       ห           
                                          

1.            ห     OPTIONS 

2.    ห                     [               ] 
   ห                     [Dual I-II]    OK 

                          

3.                          OK 
 

 

                                                   1 

           2    ห     

1.            ห     

2.       [       ] > [                    ] > [    ] 
3.       [            ห   ] ห    [                  ] 
                     
4.    OK             
 



 
 

TH      38      
 

                         

1.                              ห    TEXT 

2.     ห      ห      ห      ห                         
'888' 
ห                           
 

                        

1.                             ห     OPTIONS 

2.       [         ]           OK 

3.       [            ], [             ] ห    [         ] 
          OK 
 

              

ห                                     ห                  

1.            ห     OPTIONS 

2.       [             ]                             
OK 

                                                    
 

 

                                        ห             1 

           2    ห     

1.            ห     

2.       [       ] > [                    ] > [    ] 
3.       [                ห   ] ห    
[                      ]                      
4.    OK             
 

                           

     

                                                       
                 ห                            ห           
                 ห                 ห       

1.      

2.       [       ] > [           ] > [                ] 
3.       [              ]> [    ] ห    [   ]           
OK 
 

                           

                            ห        
                 ห                       

1.            ห     OPTIONS 

2.       [              ] > [           ] > [    ] 
          OK 
 

                                          

                                       ห                   
              ห    OPTIONS           
[               ] 
                          ห                                  
               ห  

                        ห                                
1.            ห     OPTIONS 

2.       [              ] > [                      ] 
3.                        OK 

 [   ]:                ห                                

 [    ]: 
                        ห                             
   

 



 

TH      39  
 

                               

                                       ห                  
    ห    OPTIONS           [               ] 
                          ห                                
         

           ห   ห     
                            ห                                
      ห     ห              
1.            ห     OPTIONS 

2.       [              ] > [                  ] 
3.                        OK 

 [      ]: 
           ห                                      

 [ห    ]:            ห                       ห             

 [       + ห    ]: 
           ห                                ห     

 [   ]:            ห                     

ห    ห  : ห               EasyLink          
                                           EasyLink  ห       
                 >                EasyLink >                  
(  ห    52) 

                    ห                     
1.            ห     OPTIONS 

2.       [              ] > [             ] 

3.                                              OK 

              
1.     

2.       [       ] > [                    ] 

3.       [    ] > [                  ] > 

[             ] 

4.                        OK 

 [    ]: 
                              ห                     

 [   ]: 
                             ห                     

               
1.     

2.       [       ] > [                    ] 

3.       [    ] > [                  ] > [        ] 

4.                        OK 

 [          ]: 
                            ห                     

 [        ]: 
                      ห                     

 

                

                

                                                              
                  

1.            ห     

2.       [       ] > [          ]           OK 

3.                         OK 
 

 ห       

                                 ห            

                                                    
 ห                 ห        

1.            ห     

2.       [       ]           OK 

3.       [           ] > [                ] > [       ] 
4.      [    ] ห    [       ]        OK 

5.               
 



 
 

TH      40      
 

                

                

1.     

2.       [       ] > [                   ] > 

[                 ]           OK 

                                        

        : 
                                                                      
               TP Vision 

           ห                  ห                            
     

                   ห                     : 

                             USB 

                                  

                       
 

            USB 

                 

                   USB                              256 

                        FAT ห    DOS 

                                   

                                           USB 

                

                                        ZIP      
WinZip®     ห    Microsoft®  Windows®  

ห    StuffIt®     ห    Macintosh®  

ห    ห  : ห       USB            

      ห                  
1.              USB                          

2.                ห                    Internet 

Explorer®  ห    Safari®               
www.philips.com/support 

3.    ห      
   ห                           ห       ห     ห              

                                                           
(*.zip)  
4. ห                                         
 ห                           

5.                                               ZIP 

               USB 

ห    ห  :                                  Mozilla®  

Firefox®  ห    Google®  Chrome®  

         ห       ZIP                              
ห                ห                          USB        

6.    ห    Internet Explorer: 

                               autorun.upg            
ZIP          ห     
          ห                                   

6.    ห    Safari:            ห            autorun.upg 

                   ZIP 

                                      
                             USB 

          ห                                   
7.                                 USB 

                  
 

                     

           : 

 ห              ห                USB 

    ห                        

 ห                      ห               
ห                USB            
                                                        

 ห                  ห               
           ห             ห                           
                             Philips 

1.            USB     ห                   Wi-Fi 

                     
2.              USB             
                                          
                                            ห      
3.                   ห              USB            

4.                    —              1       
                 ห                               
5.                                                
 ห              USB                                 
autorun.upg 
 

http://www.philips.com/support


 

TH      41  
 

                                  

                                                       
             ห                                    
                 ห                        
            ห                                        

                             ห      

ห                                                    
                ห                        
                         ห   :  

1.     

2.       [       ] > [                   ] > [           ] 
3. 
                     ห                        ห          
             ห           
 

                       

                                                          
                                                    > 

                                  (  ห    54) 

1.     

2.       [       ] > [               ] > 

[                     ]           OK.   

3.                          ห                      

                        
               ห                                       
   ห                                  

ห    ห  : 

 ห                                   
                                ห                   

            Philips 

                    ห                              
                 ห                               

 

           ห   

                                        ห   
                      ห               ห   

1.     

2.      [       ] > [           ] > [                ] > 

[         ห  ]           OK 

3.                              ห      
 



 
 

TH      42      
 

5                  

             

           

                                    
 ห                            ห        
                                                       
                                                      

                                                          
          ห                                                 
http://www.connectivityguide.philips.com 

         : ห                                        ห    
RCA  ห                (CVBS) 

                                CVBS/Y         

HDMI 

             HDMI                                   

     HDMI 

ห                                                  
HDMI    ห                            (HD) 

             EasyLink 

         HDMI Audio Return Channel 

(ARC) 
     ห                                                 
HDMI ARC     

              HDMI          5     /16.4      

 
 

Y Pb Pr 

       Component (Y Pb Pr) 

                            ห                ห         
Audio Left/Right      

              Y Pb Pr 

                                  (HD)     

            ห                    Y Pb Pr  

 

 
 

http://www.connectivityguide.philips.com/


 
 

 
 

 

TH      43  
 

  
  
  
  

                  

                          

 
 

                    

                 Blu-ray ห    DVD 

                                        HDMI  

 
 

 

                                              Component (Y Pb Pr)        Audio L/R  

 
 



 
 

TH      44      
 

                        

                                                                  

 
 

 

                                         ห                         HDMI 

 
 

 

                                                         Component (Y Pb Pr)        Audio L/R 

 
 



 
 

 
 

 

TH      45  
 

  
  
  
  

                    

                                                      

 
 

 

                                     HDMI 

 
 

 

                                                 Component (Y Pb Pr)        Audio L/R 

 
 



 
 

TH      46      
 

               

                                      HDMI 

 
 

 

                                            Component (Y Pb Pr)        Audio L/R 

 
 

                 

                                   HDMI-ARC                HDMI 

 



 
 

 
 

 

TH      47  
 

  
  
  
  

 

 

                                        HDMI                             

 
 

 

                                              Component (Y Pb Pr)        Audio L/R 

 
 

             

                                    USB 

 
 



 
 

TH      48      
 

                   

                                          HDMI 

 
 

 

                                                Component (Y Pb Pr)        Audio L/R 

 
 



 
 

 
 

 

TH      49  
 

  
  
  
  

                     

                      USB 
 

 

                    USB                USB 
 

 

                   USB                USB 



 
 

TH      50      
 

            

                                   HDMI 

 
 

 

                                   DVI-HDMI                   

 
 

        ห                     

                       ห        Philips - PTA317 (   ห           ห  )                USB  

 
 



 
 

 
 

 

TH      51  
 

  
  
  
  

                             

             

                                                         
                          >                  (  ห    43) 

                  SOURCE 

1.     SOURCE               ห    INPUT 

       
2.                     OK 

                   ห       
1.     

2.       [ ห         ]           OK 

3.                     OK 
 

              ห          

ห          ห              ห              ห          

1.     SOURCE 

2.     OPTIONS 

3.       [                ]           OK 

4.                              ห      
 

                         

                     
                                                    ห     
                    
1.     SOURCE 

2.                    [           ] 
3.                       ห             OK 

                   
                              ห                                 
1.     SOURCE 

2.                         [       ] 
3.            ห                   ห   
4.                            [     ]        OK 

                        
                                                          
1.        [ ห         ]                     

 OPTIONS 

2.       [                    ]           OK 
 

               EasyLink 

                   

                                        HDMI-CEC 

       ห                                           Philips 

EasyLink                            HDMI-CEC 

        HDMI                   

                                         

ห    ห  :                                
HDMI-CEC                      Anynet 

(Samsung), Aquos Link (Sharp) ห    BRAVIA 

Sync (Sony)                                 Philips 

EasyLink     

ห                 Philips EasyLink 

                             : 

One-touch play 

                             HDMI-CEC 

              ห                         ห              

One-touch standby 

                                                
HDMI-CEC     ห             ห            

                                
ห                   HDMI-CEC                 ห     
                         ห            

EasyLink              
                                HDMI-CEC 

ห                                                

                      
ห                               HDMI-CEC 

                               HDMI ARC 

                                                            

                        
ห                                                   
                                   Pixel Plus Link 

                             



 
 

TH      52      
 

    ห        ห                        
                                   ห                   
ห                                                       
                        ห                                 
                                        
 

                   
                           HDMI-CEC         

                          HDMI-CEC 

          ห                                > 

                 (  ห    43) 

    ห                      HDMI-CEC 

                         

      EasyLink 

     EasyLink 

1.     

2.    [       ] > [           ] > [                ] > 

[EasyLink]. 

3.       [EasyLink] > [    ]           OK 
 

              

ห                      HDMI-CEC 

ห                                 
                          ห                            
      

ห    ห  :                                    
                                                               
           

1.     

2.       [       ] > [           ] > [                ] > 

[EasyLink] > [             EasyLink] 

3.       [    ] ห    [   ]           OK 

        : 

                                  ห    , 

             [               ] 

 ห                            ห     

                      ห       

     EasyLink 

                                HDMI-CEC 

         ห                            

 : 
                              ห                        

         :                    ห        

           :                 ห         

 OK:       ห            ห                                
                         ห                      

 :         ห              

                           
                        ห                     HDMI-CEC 

                   ห                       ห                    
                                         ห           ห       
               10      

1.     

2.    [       ] > [           ] > [                ] > 

[EasyLink]. 

3.       [                   ]> [    ]           OK 
 



 
 

 
 

 

TH      53  
 

  
  
  
  

                    

ห                            HDMI Audio Return 

Channel (HDMI ARC) 
                                              HDMI 

                                            
        ห                                            HDMI 

ARC                                 >              > HDMI 

(  ห    42) 

     HDMI ARC 

1.     

2.       [       ] > [           ] > [     ] > [       ] > 

[HDMI 1 - ARC] 

3.                      ห                    OK 

 [    ]:                                  HDMI-ARC 

                 

 [   ]: 
                            ห                              
                          

ห    ห  :                      HDMI-CEC 

    ห        ห                                   

                  
1.     

2.       [       ] > [           ] > [     ] > [       ] > 

[          ] 

3.                      OK: 

 [   ]:               

 [    ]:                
 [EasyLink]: 

                                                
HDMI-CEC              

 [      EasyLink          ]:                            
HDMI-CEC 
                                                      
    

                         
                    ห                                         
                  

1.     OPTIONS 

2.       [           ] > [      ] 

3.                      ห                    OK 

 [    ]:                               

                                            
HDMI-CEC                  
                                                     
     ห           
                                                      
     

 [                ]:                             
HDMI-CEC                  
ห                       ห               
                                        ห             
[      EasyLink          ] 
         ห                              ห               

 

                        

ห                                                
                                               Pixel 

Plus Link 

     Pixel Plus Link 

1.     

2.    [       ] > [           ] > [                ] > 

[EasyLink]. 

3.       [Pixel Plus Link] > [    ]           OK 
 

                    

                                ห                      
ห                         ห                        
                           
                                       
                    ห             

                               

1.     

2.    [       ] > [           ] > [                ] > 

[EasyLink].   

3.       [                        ] > [    ]           
OK 
 



 
 

TH      54      
 

                                  

                   

       
ห                                        
                       
                                                   
              >                     (  ห    16) 

Smart TV 

ห                                                            
                           Smart TV     Smart TV 

                                       ห  ห                   

                                                           
                                    > Smart TV 

(  ห    19) 
 

                 

        :                             ห   EMC 

                               Cat5                   

                                   : 
a)             Universal plug-and-play 

(UPnP)      

b)                  ห                            : 
Microsoft Windows XP, Microsoft 
Windows Vista, Mac OSX ห    Linux   

                                  
                           ห                           
                        >                     (  ห    
16) 

                                         
                                                    

 

          
 

 

                                                               
                   ห             

    ห                          ห                     > 

                                  > 

                       (  ห    54) 
 

 

 
    ห                      Wi-Fi                         > 

                                  >     Wi-Fi     
(  ห    54) 

 

                      

1.                               DHCP 

2.                                              
3.                  [       ] 
4.       [                     ]           OK 

5.                  ห                           
6.    ห        ห                       
7. ห              ห                                       
 



 
 

 
 

 

TH      55  
 

  
  
  
  

    Wi-Fi     

                                                              
           USB        PTA127     Philips 

(   ห           ห  ) 

ห    ห  : 
                                   2.4GHz 

                                            
                               ห           Bluetooth 

                   Wi-Fi     
            ห         ห           

                                          
 ห                                                     

                                                     
      ห                             

                                             
          ห                IEEE 802.11 N 

                                                 
                                             

                      
1.                                   

2.               USB PTA128     Philips 

               USB        
                                           
3.                              ห      

        :  ห            USB                               

WPS - Wi-Fi Protected Setup 

1. ห                       Wi-Fi Protected Setup 

(WPS)  ห        WPS              

2. ห           2            [WPS]               OK 

                                                          2 

     

                   ห       ห           WPS            
WSP      WPS                ห      WPS 

                                                           
     ห      WEP ห                            WEP 

(Wired Equivalent Privacy)                       
 ห             [    ] > [   ห     ] 

    ห          

ห               ห                            

                                         

1.                                        ห    [    ] 
  ห                      

                  WPS 

                                          ห       

2.                                OK 

 ห                             WPS  ห       [WPS] 

         

 ห                 ห   PIN 

                                        
[WPS PIN]      ห       

                   ห             ห       [       ] 
                               

                                  WPS PIN 

1.                                     ห       [WPS PIN] 

       OK 

2.    ห   PIN 8 ห                  
        ห                                         

        ห         ห   PIN                    

                                      ห   WPA 

ห                       WPA            
 ห      ห                       

1.                   ห   (               )           
 ห       [       ]        OK 

2.                           ห                            
       OK 

                                      ห   WEP 

ห               ห              WEP 

         ห                 ห   WEP                  ห   

1.    ห              ห                           
                                 WEP   

2.                                          

ห                                                          
3. ห              ห                                         
 



 
 

TH      56      
 

                    

                  
ห                  ห                                      

                                                       

1.     

2.       [       ] > [                   ] > [                 ] 
          OK. 

3.               ห     ห                             

     Miracast 

                                    Miracast 

ห          ห                   Wi-Fi                    
 ห      Miracast 

ห    ห  : Miracast                                           

1.      

2.       [       ] > [                   ] > [Wi-Fi 

Miracast] 

3.       [    ]        OK                 Miracast 

         :                            Wi-Fi Miracast 

    ห    ห       [       ] > [                   ] > 

[            Wi-Fi Miracast]  

                              
                                                             
Wi-Fi   

ห    ห  : ห                                   
                     ห            

1.     

2.       [       ] > [                   ] > [          
MyRemote] 

3.       [    ]           OK 
 



 
 

 
 

 

TH      57  
 

  
  
  
  

6             ห  

   ห        

                            : 

                         
  ห                                  

                                  ห      ห       

         /    ห         ห                   
                                  : 
                            
                                    ห   ห                    
                                     
                        

                             ห                             
      : 
                                       ห        
                               ห                    
                           

ห                                      

                                      -- ห               
                  ห                        
ห                                                   ห  
Philips Consumer Care             
               ห                                                
      

                ห            ห      Splash 

                                    ห           : 
                           
                            ห                  
ห                                                     

                 ห             ห     

               ห                     

                              : 
                        
                                                      
ห               ห        Philips Consumer Care 

                              : 
ห                            OPTIONS 

                                                         ห     
                                 
 ห                                     [       ] > 

[                    ] > [    ] > [            ห   ] 
ห    [                  ] 

           ห    Smart TV                   : 
                                   

   ห                                                > 

               >          (  ห    37) 

       ห   4 ห                                     
(           ): 
     ‘8888’ 

                              : 
         www.philips.com/support 

         ห                           ห              

                                                              
       ห                         
                                                              
                               >                 (  ห    40) 
 

   ห               

                         : 
                         >                     (  ห    35) 

   ห                                           ห           

                  ห              : 

                                ห                        
  DVB-T ห    DVB-C                

                    ห              ห       
                           ห         

                     ห                       : 
                                      

                  ห                         ห  : 
ห                                              
ห                                            
                      ห                         > 

                          (  ห    12) 
 

http://www.philips.com/support


 
 

TH      58      
 

   ห              

                    ห               : 

                                                  
     ห       

                                      ห              

                  ห    ห                        
            

                  : 
                                   

                                         : 

                                                  
     ห       

                                                     
             ห        
                            ห            
                                              
    ห               ห     ห           

 ห                                 ห           
 ห                           

                                                 : 

                                   

                                     

                                : 
                  ห            ห        
                                          ห      

                              ห  ห             : 
                         

             ห                  : 
                      [             ] 
 ห                    

    ห                 
                               ห      ห      
                               

                                : 
                     Conditional Access Module 

                 ห                ห              

         "e-sticker"                     ห         : 
           ห   [       ]          e-sticker     
 ห              ห   [    ]                       ห      
                      >                 >  ห       (  ห    
39) 

                               : 

            PC 

                                                  
                       >                        
(  ห    61) 

                          [                ] 
 

   ห                

                  : 
ห                                                      
          ห                          

                           ห          

                                  ห                  

                                             

 OPTIONS       [           ] > [      ] 
             [    ] 

                                                      
                                                     
   HDMI-CEC ห          EasyLink 

                                    

                           ห                       
           HDMI           ห                  
HDMI                              
                                           PCM 

(Pulse Code Modulation) 
                             ห                    
     

                            : 
                                ห       
 



 
 

 
 

 

TH      59  
 

  
  
  
  

   ห              

     ห            HDMI: 

                      HDCP 

(High-bandwidth Digital Content 
Protection) 
                                          HDMI 

 ห                      HDMI                  
 ห      ห                   ห                       
                         

 ห                         
 ห                                       HDMI 

            

 ห                   HDMI-to-DVI ห       
HDMI to DVI 
                                                
AUDIO L/R ห    AUDIO IN (mini-jack 

        )  

                         EasyLink: 

                  HDMI                        
HDMI-CEC    ห                 EasyLink 

                              HDMI-CEC             

ห                        HDMI-CEC 

                                                    ห         
                   ห                
                  HDMI-CEC               
                           

     ห            USB        : 

                            USB             Mass 

Storage Class 

                                            

                               USB               

                                               

                                   USB 

             ห            ห                  : 
                                             USB 

                                            ห              
 

   ห           

                                   ห                        
     : 
                    >                                   >     
Wi-Fi     (  ห    54) 

   ห                                                              
           

Smart TV           
                                              
                                        
ห                                     ห                  
                           ห        Smart TV         
                                                   

                              Smart TV    : 

                             ห                   
ห                                           
                                                   

                                            ห            

                                     
      ห                                                

                  : 

ห                                  
 ห                                                     
   ห                    

                            ห              : 

                                                    
         DECT ห           Wi-Fi       
                 

 ห                           
 ห                                   

                                        ห             
                        

 



 
 

TH      60      
 

       Philips 

         :                                 
                ห                     
ห       ห               ห                        
       ห                    

ห                   ห     
                               ห               

www.philips.com/support 

                                    ห                        
  Philips     www.supportforum.philips.com 

ห                  ห                          Philips 

                         Philips                

            ห                               ห           
              ห       www.philips.com/support 

                ห                                         
Philips 
ห       ห                     ห                          
 
 

http://www.philips.com/support
http://www.supportforum.philips.com/
http://www.philips.com/support


 
 

 
 

 

TH      61  
 

  
  
  
  

7                        

                        

                                                         ห 
        ห     

    /    

       ห   : AC 220-240V (50-60Hz) 

                          : <0.3 W 

    ห           : 5     40               

    ห                        
                                   
www.philips.com/support 

                                                            
   ห                 ห                          (IEC 

62087 Ed.2) 
                                                               
        (IEC 60065 Ed. 7.2) 

             

               :            75   ห   (IEC75) 

         : DVB COFDM 2K/8 K 

              : NTSC, PAL, SECAM* 

            : MPEG-4, DVB-T (          ), 
DVB-C (      ) 

                              : VHF, UHF, S-Channel, 

Hyperband 

*                       
 

                  

    /       

            : HD/Full HD        ห    LED 

                   : 
- 81   . / 32      
- 99   . / 39      
- 107   . / 42      
- 117   . / 46      
 

                  : 16:9 (       ) 

                 :  

- Full HD: 1920x1080p 
- HD: 1366 x 768 

                     : Digital Crystal Clear 

 Perfect Motion Rate (PMR): 100 Hz 
 

 

      

             (RMS): 20 W @ 10% THD 

 Clear Sound 

      /          /                              
 

                       

                  - HDMI  

(            -            ) 

640 x 480 - 60 Hz 
800 x 600 - 60 Hz 
1024 x 768 - 60 Hz 
1280 X 720 - 60 Hz 
1280 x 768 - 60 Hz 
1280 x 1024 - 60 Hz 
1360 x 768 - 60 Hz 
 
   ห        Full HD         : 
1680 x 1050 - 60 Hz 
1920 x 1080 - 60 Hz 
 

 

          
(            -            ) 

480i - 60Hz 
480p - 60Hz 
576i - 50Hz 
576p - 50Hz 
720p - 50Hz, 60Hz 
1080i - 50Hz, 60Hz 
1080p - 24Hz, 25Hz, 30Hz, 50Hz, 60Hz 
 

http://www.philips.com/support


 
 

TH      62      
 

             

ห    ห  :                                128          

                                 

 USB:                       USB                      
500mA 
  - NTFS, FAT 16 (              ) 
  - FAT 32 

             LAN RJ-45 

                 

 JPEG: *.jpg, *.jpeg, *.mpo 

 GIF (87a, 89a): *.gif 

 PNG: *.png 

 BMP: *.bmp, *.dib 

 JPS: *.jps 

 PNS: *.pns 

 BMS: *.bms 
 

 

           /                

 
 

 

           /                

 



 
 

 
 

 

TH      63  
 

  
  
  
  

 

 

           /                

 
 

 

           /                

 
 

 

           /                

 
 

 

           /                

 



 
 

TH      64      
 

 

 

                     

 
 

 

                     

 
 

 

                         

 
 

 

        ห           

 Windows-1250 (CP-1250): 
                                         (     
                                                    
         ) 

 Windows-1251 (CP-1251):                  

 Windows-1252 (CP-1252): 
                              

 Windows-1253 (CP-1253):          

 Windows-1254 (CP-1254):           

 UTF-8:         ห             ห          ห    
Unicode 

 

 

 

                                   DLNA           

 Windows Media Player (   ห    Microsoft 

Windows) 

 Twonky Media (   ห    Microsoft 

Windows, Mac OS X) 

 Sony Vaio Media Server (   ห    
Microsoft Windows) 

 TVersity (   ห    Microsoft Windows) 

 Nero MediaHome 

 DiXiM (Microsoft Windows XP) 

 Macrovision Network Media Server 
(   ห    Microsoft Windows XP) 

 Fuppes (Linux) 

 uShare (Linux) 
 



 
 

 
 

 

TH      65  
 

  
  
  
  

             

    ห              

 HDMI 1 ARC: HDMI Audio Return 
Channel 

 HDMI 2 

 AUDIO IN (DVI):              3.5   . 
         

          :             LAN RJ-45 

 SERV. U:                 

 CVBS/Y, Pb, Pr, Audio L/R: 
                          

                         :            

             :            75   ห   (IEC) 
 

 

                   

 HDMI 

 USB 2 

 USB 1 

 ห    : mini-jack          3.5   . 
 

                

UMv 420813130302 - 20130404 



 
 

TH      66      
 

8       
C 

codecs,           - 62 

D 

DivX VOD - 18 

DLNA - 16 

DTVi - 21 

E 

EasyLink - 51 

EasyLink,            - 52 

EasyLink,           - 52 

EasyLink,            ห      - 10 

EasyLink,           - 51 

EasyLink,              - 52 

EasyLink,            - 53 

EPG - 15 

EPG,             - 15 

EPG,              - 15 

H 

HbbTV - 21 

HDMI - 42 

HDMI ARC - 42 

L 

LED           - 9 

M 

Multimedia Home Platform (MHP) - 21 

P 

Pause TV - 22 

PC,                        - 61 

Pixel Plus link - 53 

S 

Skype - 26 

Skype,            - 26, 29 

Skype,                - 27 

Skype,                     - 29 

Skype,        - 27 

Skype,                  - 27 

Skype,               - 26 

Skype,               - 27 

Skype,                - 27 

Smart TV - 19 

Smart TV,           - 54 

Smart TV,        - 19 

Smart TV,       - 19 

Smart TV,     - 20 

T 

teletext 2.5 - 30 

U 

USB,          - 17 

Y 

YouTube - 19 

YPbPr,        Component - 42 

เ 

         ,           - 54 

         ,          - 56 

                   - 54 



 
 

 
 

 

TH      67  
 

  
  
  
  

              ,           - 46 

                ,           - 43 

             ,           - 45 

                    ,           - 44 

       ห                      - 6 

         ,                    - 54 

         ,                - 46 

         ,                  - 43 

         ,               - 45 

         ,                      - 44 

         ,              - 47 

         ,                    - 48 

         ,         ห                     - 50 

         ,             - 50 

         ,                  - 46 

         ,              - 54 

         ,         USB - 49 

         ,                  - 49 

         - 9 

          ,      - 30 

          ,    ห  - 30 

          ,      ห    - 30 

          ,      - 30 

          ,          - 30 

          , ห        - 30 

           ,                     - 51 

                - 12 

                           - 7 

    ,      USB - 17 

    ,                 - 16 

            - 38 

แ 

 ห         ,       - 13 

 ห         ,        - 51 

             ,               - 53 

โ 

                       - 16 

 ห  ,     ห           - 39 

 ห       - 39 

 ห          - 39 

ใ 

    Wi-Fi    ,            - 55 

ไ 

      ,            USB - 55 

ก 

             - 47 

            Philip - 50 

                   - 48 

        ห                     - 50 

                ,            - 38 

                ,                   - 39 

                ,                      - 38 

       ,                  - 20 

             - 65 

       ห           - 11 

          - 9 

                       - 10 

             ห    - 9 

         ,        ห           - 4 

         ,           - 4 



 
 

TH      68      
 

                         - 32 

                  - 4 

          ,     - 29 

          ,           - 56 

          ,       - 34 

          ,     - 33 

          ,             - 34 

              - 29 

                    - 56 

                - 34 

               ,        - 34 

                ห           - 7 

              - 33 

             ,        - 34 

         ,    - 25 

         ,          - 24 

         ,    - 25 

                          - 53 

                                        - 38 

                             - 39 

                     - 8 

ข 

                         - 61 

                       - 61 

                         - 61 

        - 42 

ค 

            - 3 

                       - 61 

           ,          - 16 

                 ,             - 14 

         ,         - 38 

         ,      - 38 

         ,          - 38 

                   - 8 

           - 15 

          ,             - 15 

          ,              - 15 

                 - 15 

                ,             - 15 

                ,              - 15 

ช 

     - 12 

    ,         - 12 

    ,             - 12 

    ,    ห       (        ) - 36 

    ,          - 12 

    ,     ห                 - 12 

    ,      ห   - 41 

    ,         (       ) - 35 

    ,         (        ) - 35 

    ,         (         ) - 35 

    ,            - 12 

    ,        - 36 

    ,       - 12 

           ,           - 38 

           ,         - 35 

                    ,        - 12 

            ,    ห       - 36 

            ,           - 38 

            ,         - 35 



 
 

 
 

 

TH      69  
 

  
  
  
  

ซ 

         ,                     - 41 

         ,                            - 41 

         ,                 - 40 

         ,        USB - 40 

ต 

        ,           - 24 

            - 31 

               - 33 

        Kensington - 5 

       Philips - 8 

        ห   - 41 

           ,           - 35 

ท 

    ,           - 9 

น 

       - 31 

บ 

      ,             - 23 

          ,             - 24 

          ,            USB - 23 

ป 

            ,         - 52 

ฟ 

             - 8 

ภ 

    ,      - 37 

    ,           - 38 

               - 37 

ม 

           ,          - 16 

           ,                 - 17 

           ,                 - 62 

ร 

           - 11 

                ,           - 46 

           - 20 

                 - 12 

                ,        - 36 

             - 9 

         - 7 

          - 14 

ล 

            - 31 

         - 5 

          ,          - 11 

ว 

             ,      - 20 

             - 12 

       ,          - 65 

       ,   ห      - 8 



 
 

TH      70      
 

ส 

          - 11 

      - 39 

    - 42 

ห 

ห               ,            USB - 22 

อ 

      ,        ห          - 51 

            , Smart TV - 19 

            ,           - 54 

                   - 21 

       ,    - 51 

                   ,             - 51 

ฮ 

                 - 49 



 

 

 

All registered and unregistered trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Specifications are subject to change without notice.  

Philips and the Philips’ shield emblem are registered trademarks of Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. and are used under license  

from Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V.  

2013 ©  TP Vision Netherlands B.V. All rights reserved. 

www.philips.com 

http://www.philips.com/

	1 ข้อสำคัญ
	ความปลอดภัย
	ข้อควรระวัง

	การดูแลรักษา
	หน้าจอ
	คำแนะนำเกี่ยวกับการจัดวางทีวี
	การล็อคทีวี

	กฎหมาย
	คำประกาศ
	โอเพนซอร์ส
	เครื่องหมายการค้าและลิขสิทธิ์

	เพื่อสิ่งแวดล้อมที่ยั่งยืน
	การประหยัดพลังงาน
	การรีไซเคิล

	วิธีใช้และการสนับสนุน
	การใช้วิธีใช้
	การเยี่ยมชมเว็บไซต์ Philips
	ใช้คู่มือการเชื่อมต่อ Philips
	ค้นหาฟอรัมทีวี
	ติดต่อ Philips


	2 การใช้งานทีวี
	ทีวี, การควบคุม
	การควบคุมด้านหลัง
	เซนเซอร์และไฟสัญญาณ
	รีโมทคอนโทรล
	การควบคุม EasyLink
	รีโมทคอนโทรลบนหน้าจอ
	การควบคุมด้วยสมาร์ทโฟน

	การรับชมรายการทีวี
	การเปิดหรือปิดทีวี
	ปรับระดับเสียงทีวี
	การเปลี่ยนช่องทีวี
	จัดการช่องสัญญาณที่ชื่นชอบ
	การจัดการรายการช่องสัญญาณ
	การดูอุปกรณ์ที่เชื่อมต่ออยู่
	ใช้ค่าภาพและเสียงที่ตั้งไว้แล้ว
	การเปลี่ยนรูปแบบภาพ

	การดูคู่มือโปรแกรม
	สิ่งที่คุณทำได้
	จากผู้ออกอากาศ
	จากอินเตอร์เน็ต

	เล่นไฟล์มัลติมีเดีย
	สิ่งที่คุณทำได้
	การเล่นไฟล์จากคอมพิวเตอร์
	เล่นไฟล์จากอุปกรณ์ USB
	ตัวเลือกการเล่น
	เล่น DivX® VOD (วิดีโอตามคำสั่ง)

	Smart TV
	สิ่งที่คุณทำได้
	สิ่งที่คุณต้องมี
	การเข้าใช้งานแอป Smart TV
	ตัวเลือก Smart TV
	เช่าวิดีโอออนไลน์

	อินเทอร์แอคทีฟทีวี
	สิ่งที่คุณทำได้
	สิ่งที่คุณต้องมี
	เข้าใช้งานอินเทอร์แอคทีฟทีวี


	3 การใช้งานทีวีขั้นสูง
	หยุดทีวีชั่วคราว
	สิ่งที่คุณทำได้
	สิ่งที่คุณต้องมี
	ติดตั้งฮาร์ดไดรฟ์ USB
	หยุดการออกอากาศทีวีสดชั่วคราว

	บันทึกโปรแกรมทีวี
	สิ่งที่คุณทำได้
	สิ่งที่คุณต้องมี
	ติดตั้งฮาร์ดไดรฟ์ USB
	เริ่มบันทึก
	ตั้งเวลาการบันทึก
	ดูการบันทึก
	การลบเสียงที่บันทึก

	ใช้ Skype™
	สิ่งที่คุณทำได้
	สิ่งที่คุณต้องมี
	เริ่ม Skype
	จัดการรายชื่อผู้ติดต่อ
	โทรด้วยเสียงและวิดีโอ
	จัดการระบบฝากข้อความเสียง
	การตั้งค่า Skype

	เล่นเกม
	สิ่งที่คุณทำได้
	สิ่งที่คุณต้องมี
	เริ่มเล่นเกม
	การตั้งค่าเกม

	การดูเทเลเท็กซ์
	เลือกเพจ
	ตัวเลือกเทเลเท็กซ์
	ภาษาเทเลเท็กซ์
	หน้าย่อย
	ค้นหา

	ตั้งการล็อคและตัวตั้งเวลา
	นาฬิกา
	ตั้งเวลาปิด
	ล็อคกันเปิด
	การจัดอันดับของผู้ปกครอง


	4 เปลี่ยนการตั้งค่าทีวี
	ภาพและเสียง
	ตัวช่วยตั้งค่า
	การตั้งค่าภาพเพิ่มเติม
	การตั้งค่าเสียงเพิ่มเติม
	รูปแบบเสียง
	รีเซ็ตภาพและเสียง

	ช่องสัญญาณ
	การตั้งช่องโดยอัตโนมัติ
	ติดตั้งช่องอะนาล็อก
	ติดตั้งช่องดิจิตอล
	ค้นหาคลื่นช่องอะนาล็อก
	อัปเดตรายการช่อง
	คัดลอกช่อง

	การตั้งค่าภาษา
	ภาษาเมนู
	ภาษาเสียงพากย์
	คำบรรยายในช่องอะนาล็อก
	คำบรรยายในช่องดิจิตอล
	ภาษาคำบรรยาย

	การตั้งค่าการเข้าใช้ทั่วไป
	เปิด
	ตั้งค่าสัญญาณเสียงตอบรับ
	การเข้าใช้ของผู้ที่มีระบบการได้ยินบกพร่อง
	การเข้าใช้ของผู้มีสายตาผิดปกติ

	การตั้งค่าอื่นๆ
	การสาธิตของทีวี
	โหมดบ้าน

	อัปเดตซอฟต์แวร์
	ตรวจสอบเวอร์ชัน
	อัปเดตด้วย USB
	อัปเดตจากการถ่ายทอดสัญญาณดิจิตอล
	อัปเดตจากอินเตอร์เน็ต

	รีเซ็ตทั้งหมด

	5 การเชื่อมต่อทีวี
	เกี่ยวกับสาย
	คุณภาพสาย
	HDMI
	Y Pb Pr

	เชื่อมต่อเสาอากาศ
	การเชื่อมต่ออุปกรณ์
	เครื่องเล่นดิสก์ Blu-ray หรือ DVD
	เครื่องรับสัญญาณของทีวี
	เครื่องบันทึกวิดีโอ
	เครื่องเล่นเกม
	ระบบโฮมเธียเตอร์
	กล้องดิจิตอล
	กล้องวิดีโอดิจิตอล

	เชื่อมต่ออุปกรณ์อื่น
	อุปกรณ์เก็บข้อมูลแบบ USB
	คอมพิวเตอร์
	กล้องสำหรับการสนทนาทางวิดีโอ

	การดูอุปกรณ์ที่เชื่อมต่ออยู่
	เลือกอุปกรณ์
	อัปเดตรายการแหล่งสัญญาณ
	เปลี่ยนการตั้งค่าอุปกรณ์

	ตั้งค่าอุปกรณ์ EasyLink
	สิ่งที่คุณทำได้
	สิ่งที่คุณต้องมี
	ควบคุมอุปกรณ์
	เลือกเอาต์พุตลำโพง
	การรักษาคุณภาพสัญญาณภาพ
	การขยายจอแสดงวิดีโอ

	เชื่อมต่อเครือข่ายและอินเตอร์เน็ต
	สิ่งที่คุณทำได้
	สิ่งที่คุณต้องมี
	เชื่อมต่อ
	การเชื่อมต่อแบบใช้สาย
	ใช้ Wi-Fi ได้
	การตั้งค่าเครือข่าย


	6 วิธีแก้ไขปัญหา
	ปัญหาทั่วไป
	ปัญหาเกี่ยวกับช่อง
	ปัญหาเกี่ยวกับภาพ
	ปัญหาเกี่ยวกับเสียง
	ปัญหาการเชื่อมต่อ
	ปัญหาเครือข่าย
	ติดต่อ Philips

	7 ข้อมูลจำเพาะผลิตภัณฑ์
	การใช้ไฟและการรับสัญญาณ
	การแสดงผลและเสียง
	ความละเอียดในการแสดงผล
	มัลติมีเดีย
	การเชื่อมต่อ
	เวอร์ชันวิธีใช้

	8 ดัชนี

